Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Andres Viduya Greg Holland	Name: Vocollect, Inc.
3. Oliver Grabes 4. Dominic Tooze	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 703 Rodi Road
Execution Date(s) 1. 11/15/05; 2. 11/11/05; 3. 11/8/05; 4. 4/9/0	
✓ Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Pittsburgh
Joint Research Agreement	State: PA
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip; 15235
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
29/238,666	
Additional numbers at	│ tached? Yes ✓No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name:Kurt A. Summe	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
2700 Carew Tower	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 441 Vine Street	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Cincinnati	8. Payment Information
State: OH Zip:45202	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>513-241-2324</u> Fax Number: <u>513-421-7269</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 23-3000
Email Address: ksumme@whepatent.com	Authorized User Name <u>whe</u>
	1
9. Signature: Line A Sum - Signature	
Signature	Total number of pages including cover
Kurt A. Summe Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 017085 FRAME: 0839

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Andres Viduya, a citizen of the United States, residing at 615 Redwood Court, Cranberry Township, Pennsylvania 16066; Greg Holland, a citizen of the United States, residing at 6505 Ten Point Circle, Trafford, Virginia 15085; Oliver Grabes, a citizen of Germany, residing at 1538 NE 92nd Street, Seattle, Washington 98115; and Dominic Tooze, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 29 Devonport Road, London, England W12 8NZ (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented a RECHARGEABLE BATTERY, for which an application for a Design Letters Patent of the United States was executed on 4/15/05, 4/10/05, 4/8/05, and <u>U/q/oS</u> respectively.

WHEREAS, Vocollect, Inc., a corporation organized under the Laws of the State of Pennsylvania, and having its principal office at 703 Rodi Road, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15235 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof;

And I further agree to execute all necessary or desirable and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of ASSIGNEE or its designee, as ASSIGNEE or its successors, assigns and legal representatives may from time-to-time present to me and without further remuneration, in order to perfect title in said invention, modifications, and improvements in said invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

And I further agree to properly execute and deliver and without further remuneration, such necessary or desirable and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing subdivisions of said application for patent, and or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid invention, as the ASSIGNEE thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY grants the firm of Wood, Herron & Evans, LLP, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information, including Serial No. and/or filing date in spaces that follow, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Serial No.: <u>29/238,666</u> Filing Date: <u>September 19, 2005</u>

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Dated: 11 /15/05

By: Cindres Viduy

Witnessed by me this 15th day of November 2005.

Witness

Dated: 1/-1/- 2005

By: Ing Foliand

Witnessed by me this 11th day of Movember, 2005.

-3-

Dated: <u>l1/08/05</u>

Oliver Grabes

Witnessed by me this 34 day of November, 2005.

Vitness

-4-

Witnessed by me this ______ day of November , 2005.